

73199-8

FILED
August 21, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

73199-8

NO. 73199-8-I

KING COUNTY CAUSE NO. 15-2-04826-1 SEA

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

MARCUS & MILLICHAP REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT
SERVICES OF SEATTLE, INC., a California corporation,
plaintiff,
Appellant,

v.

YATES, WOOD & MACDONALD, INC.,
a Washington corporation, defendant,
Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Peterson Russell Kelly PLLC
Michael T. Callan, WSBA 16237
Joshua D. Brittingham, WSBA 42061
Attorneys for Appellant

1850 Skyline Tower, 10900 NE 4th St.
Bellevue, WA 98004
(425) 462-4700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	5
A. There is no express agreement to arbitrate as required; Yates misplaces reliance on cases in Washington and other jurisdictions which specifically state that the party seeking to avoid arbitration had agreed to arbitration in conjunction with applying for membership.....	5
B. Marcus & Millichap did not by its conduct impliedly agree to arbitrate disputes involving CBA or its members.....	14
C. Even assuming Marcus & Millichap agreed to arbitrate some disputes involving CBA and its members, Yates cannot provide the needed “positive assurances” that this dispute is within the scope of any purported arbitration clause.....	16
III. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. UMB Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 618 F.3d 906 (8th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Dunn Industrial Group, Inc. v. Lafarge Corp.</i> , 112 S.W.3d 421 (Mo.2003)	13
<i>Elbadramany v. Stanley</i> , 490 So. 2d 964 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1986)	11, 12
<i>Gildon v. Simon Prop. Grp., Inc.</i> , 158 Wash. 2d 483, 145 P.3d 1196 (2006)	18
<i>Godfrey v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Wn. 2d 885, 16 P.3d 617 (2001)	5, 9
<i>Keith Adams & Associates, Inc. v. Edwards</i> , 3 Wn. App. 623, 477 P.2d 36 (1970)	passim
<i>Keystone Land & Dev. Co. v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 152 Wash. 2d 171, 94 P.3d 945 (2004)	14, 15
<i>Nellemann v. Spartan Sportswear, Inc.</i> , 201 N.Y.S.2d 52 (Sup. Ct. 1960)	12, 13
<i>Optimer Int'l, Inc. v. RP Bellevue, LLC</i> , 170 Wn. 2d 768, 246 P.3d 785 (2011)	11
<i>O'Toole v. Northrop Grumman Corp.</i> , 499 F.3d 1218 (10th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>P.E. Sys., LLC v. CPI Corp.</i> , 176 Wash. 2d 198, 289 P.3d 638 (2012)	14
<i>Satomi Owners Ass'n v. Satomi, LLC</i> , 167 Wn. 2d 781, 225 P.3d 213 (2009)	10
<i>Sea-Van Investments Associates v. Hamilton</i> , 125 Wash. 2d 120, 881 P.2d 1035 (1994)	14
<i>Stein v. Geonerco, Inc.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 41, 17 P.3d 1266 (2001)	16, 17

Townsend v. Quadrant Corp.,
173 Wn. 2d 451, 268 P.3d 917 (2012)..... 10

STATUTES

RCW 7.04A.010(7)..... 1, 9, 10
